

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

WIGGIN & DANA LLP
One Century Tower
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-4400

WILLIAM J. ACEVES*
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589

WILLIAM S. DODGE
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4830

**Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Lawyers Committee for Human Rights and
The Rutherford Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE NOT DIVIDED ON THE PROPER REACH OF THE ATA AND HAVE DEVELOPED A CONSISTENT AND MANAGEABLE JURISPRUDENCE.....	3
A. The Courts Of Appeals Have Consistently Held That ATA Jurisdiction Is Limited To Well-Established, Universally Recognized Norms Of International Law	4
B. Federal Courts Applying This Standard Have Distinguished Between Claims That Are Properly Brought Under The ATA And Those That Are Not.....	6
C. Claims Under The ATA Do Not Involve The Extraterritorial Application Of United States Law	10
D. Claims Under The ATA Do Not Improperly Interfere With The Political Branches' Ability To Conduct Foreign Affairs	12
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE UNANIMOUSLY AND CORRECTLY REJECTED PETITIONER'S ARGUMENT THAT A SEPARATE CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE REQUIRED.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Petitioner’s Cause Of Action Argument Rests On An Anachronism And Would Make The ATA Meaningless	14
B. Congress Rejected The Requirement Of A Separate Cause Of Action When It Enacted The Torture Victim Protection Act Of 1991	17
C. Repealing The ATA Would Leave Important Questions Of International Law To The Courts Of The Several States.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 830 (1996)	2, 5, 7, 14
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003)	19
<i>Amlon Metals, Inc. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	8
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	19
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999).....	5, 8
<i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	7
<i>Canadian Overseas Ores, Ltd. v. Compania de Acero del Pacifico S.A.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 1337 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	8
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	15
<i>Cohen v. Hartman</i> , 634 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	19
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	16
<i>De Wit v. KLM Royal Dutch Airlines</i> , 570 F. Supp. 613 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , No. BC 237980 (Cal. Super. Ct., County of L.A., filed Oct. 4, 2000), No. BC 237679 (Cal. Super. Ct., County of L.A., filed Sept. 29, 2000).....	18
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	10
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	3, 4, 6, 8, 10
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	7
<i>Guinto v. Marcos</i> , 654 F. Supp. 276 (S.D. Cal. 1986).....	8
<i>Hamid v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995)	2, 4, 5, 7, 14
<i>Jones v. Petty Ray Geophysical Geosource, Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 343 (S.D. Tex. 1989).....	8
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1005 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 241 (1843).....	11
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	7
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1774)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza</i> , No. 94 CIV. 3267 (JSM), 1996 WL 164496 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1996).....	7
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	7
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. 111 (Pa. 1784).....	16
<i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	9
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7
<i>Tamari v. Bache & Co. S.A.L.</i> , 730 F.2d 1103 (7th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1985).....	2, 14, 16
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	10
<i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 972 (1993)	2, 7
<i>United States v. La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C.D. Mass. 1822), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825).....	16
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	16
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 941 (2001).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 8386 (KMW), 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002).....	7
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	7
<i>Zapata v. Quinn</i> , 707 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1983).....	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 2333	13
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	13
1848 N.Y. Laws, ch. 379, § 120(2).....	16
Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) (<i>codified at</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note).....	12
H.R. REP. NO. 102-367 (I), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84 (Nov. 25, 1991)	13, 17
S. REP. NO. 102-249, 1991 WL 258662 (Leg. Hist.) (Nov. 26, 1991)	13, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

Anne-Marie Burley [Slaughter], <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 AM. J. INT'L L. 461 (1989).....	15
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	15, 16
Brief Amicus Curiae United States, <i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> (Nos. 00-56603, 00-56628) (9th Cir. filed May 8, 2003)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief of United States, <i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , reprinted in 24 I.L.M. 427 (1985).....	14
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 CONN. L. REV. 467 (1986)	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 3 (John Jay) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	18
Memorandum of United States, <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , reprinted in 19 I.L.M. 585 (1980).....	12
<i>Opinion concerning actions that might be taken against Americans who had aided the French in attacking the British colony of Sierra Leone</i> , 1 Op. Att'y Gen. 57 (1795).....	11
Kenneth C. Randall, <i>Federal Jurisdiction over International Law Claims: Inquiries into the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 18 N.Y.U. J. INT'L L. & POL. 1 (1985)	15
Resolution of Nov. 23, 1781, 21 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789.....	15
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> , pt. 1, ch. 1, Introductory Note (1987)	2
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> , pt. 1, ch. 1, § 102 (1987).....	5
John M. Walker, Jr., <i>Domestic Adjudication of International Human Rights Violations Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 41 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 539 (1997)	13
